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C~-ERK’SOFFICEBEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

OF THE STATE OFILLINOIS DEC 01200k

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC

Petitioner,

vs.

)
)
)
)
)iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent. )

STATE OF ILUNOIS
pollution Control Board
~/ L) I

0
PCBNo.,O4~
(LUST Appeal)

)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet

Suite 1 1-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthatI havetoday,November24, 2004,filed with theClerk of
the Illinois Pollution ControlBoardaPETITION FORREVIEW ofacertainfinal Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision,acopy of whichis herewithservedupon youthrough
overnightcourieror UnitedStatesMail.

RespectfullySubmitted,

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC
Petitioner

MattMcCure,Directorof Facilities
Mac’s ConvenienceStoresLLC
P.O.Box 347
Columbus,Indiana47202



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD DEC 01 2004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS
MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC, ) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo.,O4~

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FORREVIEWOF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK DECISION

Thepetitioner,Mac’sConvenienceStoresLLC (“Mac’s”), pursuantto Sections40(a)(I)

and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l)and

57.7(c)(4)(D))and35 111. Adrn. Code105.400-412, herebyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution

Control Board(“Board”) reviewthe final decisionof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency(“Agency”) in the above-referencedcase.In supportthereof,Mac’s respectfullystatesas

follows:

Facts and Procedural History

1. Mac’s ownsandoperatesa gasolineservicestationon propertylocatedat 105

SouthFrontStreet,Braidwood,Will County, Illinois (the “Site”). On December

31,2003,Mac’sreportedareleaseofpetroleumatthe SiteandtheSitewas

assignedIncidentNo. 20031894basedon thepresenceof elevatedconcentrations

of gasolineconstituentsin groundwaterandhydrocarbonodorsin the

conveniencestorebuilding. Mac’sretainedAmericanEnvironmental

Corporationto completeEarlyActionandSite InvestigationandCorrective

Action, includingreleaseinvestigationandconfirmation,preparationof a45 Day

Report,andpreparationof a Site InvestigationPlan.

2. On February12, 2004,AmericanEnvironmentalCorporationsubmittedon

behalfof Mac’s a 45 Day Reportto documentEarlyAction activitiesconducted

atthe site.
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3. On June21,2004,AmericanEnvironmentalCorporationsubmittedon behalfof

Mac’s aSiteInvestigationPlan(“SIP”) andBudgetfor investigationto determine

thenature,concentration,direction of movement,rateof movementandextentof

contaminationaswell asthe physical featuresofthe siteandsurroundingarea

that mayaffectcontaminanttransportandrisk to humanhealthandsafetyandthe

environment.

4. On October21, 2004.the AgencyissuedaFinal Decisionto Mac’s in whichthe

SlIPandassociatedbudgetandthe 45 DayReportwererejected,acopyof which

is attachedheretoas Exhibit A.

5. OnNovember11,2004,Mac’s madewritten requestto theAgency for an

extensionof time by whichto file apetitionfor reviewandon November24,

2004 Mac’s forwardedacopyof therequestvia facsimileto the Agency,copies

ofwhich areattachedheretoas Exhibits B andC, respectively.TheAgencydid

notjoin or respondto Mac’srequestthattheBoardextendthe thirty-five day

period for filing aPetition forReviewby anadditionalninety days. Thewritten

request,whichcontainedadditionalinformationto supportthe SIP,alsomade

minormodificationsto the SIPandbudgetandrequestedthattheAgencyre-

reviewtheSIP.

6. Thegroundsfor thePetition for Reviewareasfollows:

IL The SIPand Budget

Mac’s consultant,KennethM Miller, P.E.,P.G.of AmericanEnvironmental

Corporation,preparedtheJune21, 2004 SIP andBudgetin accordancewith the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), inadditionto generallyacceptedengineering

practices.Mr. Miller is a LicensedProfessionalEngineerandGeologistwith fourteen

(14) yearsexperiencein theenvironmentalconsultingindustry. The SIP detailedthe

proceduresnecessaryto determinethe nature,concentration,direction of movement,rate

of movementandextentof contaminationaswell asthephysicalfeaturesof the site and

surroundingareathatmayaffect contaminanttransportandriskto humanhealthand

safetyandthe environment.

In accordancewith the Act 415 ILCS 5/57.7(a),theBudgetincludedan

accountingof all costsassociatedwith theimplementationandcompletionof the SIP.
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Thesecostswerereasonableandwerenecessaryto performthe Site Investigation

activitiesincludedin the SIP.

LII. ReleaseInvestigationandSiteAssessment

Mac’scontractorsperformedreleaseinvestigationandconfirmationstepsincluding UST

systemstightnesstestingin accordancewith 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode 170.580. American

Environmentalconducteda site assessmentto measurefor the presenceof a releasewhere

contaminationis mostlikely to be presentbecauseenvironmental~-contarnination-wasthe basisfor

suspectinga release. The site assessmentconsistedof air, soil and groundwatersamplingand

analysis. Laboratoryanalysesconfirmedthe presenceof gasolineindicator contaminantsin soil

and groundwaterin concentrationsin excessof the Tier 1 remediationobjectivesat 35 Illinois

Administrative CodePart 742. Elevatedconcentrationsof hydrocarbonswerealsodetectedby

laboratoryanalysisin air samplesfrom insidethe conveniencestorebuilding andfrom arecovery

well installedfor soil vaporextraction.

Based on the absenceof UST system leaks and the presenceof environmental

contamination of soil, groundwater and air near the current UST systems, American

Environmentalconcludedthe releasewas causedby overfilling of one or more of the existing

USTs.

The Agencyassertedthatan USTsystemreleasehasnot beenconfirmedandallegesthat

thelengthof time betweenthetanktestingandthereleasereportingis excessiveandthereis no

reportof a spill. The absenceof anUST systemleakdoesnot confirm therehasnot beena

reportablerelease.Theregulationsacknowledgethatsituationsexistwheretest resultsfor an

UST systemdo not indicatethata leak existsbut environmentalcontaminationisthe basisfor

suspectingarelease(41 IAC 170.580(b)(3)).AlthoughMac’s is notawareof a specificevent

involving aspill or overfill, either,or both mayhaveoccurredwithoutMac’sknowledge. No

potentialsourcesofcontaminationwereidentifiedon adjacentpropertiesto the southeastor

southwestandroadwaysborderthe properlyin theothertwo directions. The StateFireMarshal

routinelyrequiresthe reportingof releasesbasedsolelyon environmentalcontaminationin the

absenceof evidenceof anUSTsystemleakwhenUSTsystemsare removed.
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In addition,theAgency rejectedthe SIP becausethe plandoesnot includethe

investigationof theareamostlikely to be contaminated(i.e. theUSTfieJd andsystem). Thisarea

hasalreadybeeninvestigatedandevidenceof areleasehasbeenidentifiedandreportedas

discussedherein. Furtherinvestigationis proposedin the SIPto identify the areaswith the

highestconcentrationsandto determinethe extentof contamination.

Mr. Miller, otherenvironmentalconsultantsfrom AmericanEnvironmentalCorporation,

andotherqualifiedexpertswill testify thatthereleaseinvestigationandsiteassessmentis in

accordancewith industrynorms.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Mac’sConvenienceStoresLLC, for the reasonsstatedabove

andothersthatmaybediscernedthroughthecourseof discovery,requeststhat theBoardreverse

the FinalDecisionof theAgencyandapprovethe SIPandassociatedbudget.

RespectfullySubmitted,

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC
Petitioner

///~.
MattMc ure,Dire~torof Facilities
Mac’s ConvenienceStoresLLC
P.O. Box 347
Columbus,indiana47202
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~LL!NOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

OCT 2l~~ ~ ~ O~C/~3~7d~

Mac’s ConvenienceStores
Altu: Matt McCure Exhibit
P.O.Box 347 . A
Columbus,Indiana47202

Re: LPC# 1.970155005-- Will County
Braidwood/IviacsConvenienceStore
105 SouthFrontStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. McCure:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheSite Investigation
Plan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,datedJune21, 2004,was
receivedby the Illinois EPA on June23, 2004. Citationsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby PublicAct 92-0554on June24, 2002,and
35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adrn. Code).

Theplanandthe associatedbudgetarerejectedfor the reason(s)listed below(Sections57.7(a)
and 57~7(c)(4)of the Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(b)).

Theplan is rejectedfor the fo1~owingreason(s):

1. An UST systemreleasehasnotbeenconfirmed. The 45-Day~,eportandSite
InvestigationPlanindicatetheUSTsdid nothavea rel~aseandrefer to tank tightness
testingconductedon March 10, 2003. The lengthof time betweenthe testingandthe
incidentis too long to supporttanktightnessat thetime of thesuspectedincident.
Additional jnfoim~tionreceivedby Illinois EPA attributesthereleaseto spills/overfilis.
However,thereisflo reportofa spill or overfill of the magnituderequiring the actions
taken.

2. Theplandoesnot include investigationoftheareamost likely to becontaminated(i.e.
theUSTfie]d andsystem).

The plan budgetis rejectedfor the fol]owing reason(s):

R1CLrO~D- 4302 Nuril, M~nSired, RockinicI, II. 61103 - lOiS) 987-7760 • DES PLAINSS - 9511 W. Hsirison St., Des Plaines, IL 60010- (64?) 204-4000
ELGlI~—5~25Souili State Elgin, IL 60123 —(84?) 608-3131 • PEORIA— 5415 N. University SI., Peorin, IL 61614 — 309) 693-5463

81R1AU or L,~ei:- Pto~es— 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 • Cii~\eiP~\icN— 2125 SoLitIl Firsl Sued, Ch~supsign,IL 61820— 1217) 275-5800
Sill (FILl] — -15(10 S SRI), NtrUJ Rd Spi iii,Ei Id IL 6270L~—12171 786 G89~ COLLU ~\ ILIE — 2009 \4iII S r~cI Coilsi ilk IL 62234 —(618) .46 5 20

MARION — 23119 W. 64aipSI., Suite 116, MarIon, IL 62959 —1618) 99 1-72C10 : -

Psirsrsn ON Rtcyçi.tn P~..iiII
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1. Pursuantto Section57.7 oftheAct and 35 Ifl. Adm. Code732.503(b).the associated
budgetis rejectedfor the following reason:

A full flnahcialreviewshall consistof adetailedreview ofthecostsassociatedwith each
elementnecessaryto accomplishthegoalsoftheplanasrequiredpursuantto the Adt and
regulations. Itemsto bereviewedshall include, but not be limited to, costsassociated
with anymaterials,activities,or servicesthat are includedin thebudgetplan. The
overall goalof thefinancialreviewshallbe to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities,andservicesshallbereasonable,shall be consistentwith the associated
technicalplan,shallhe incurredin theperformanceofcorrectiveactionactivities, and
shallnotbeusedfor correctiveactionactivities in excessofthosenecessaryto meetthe
minimumrequirenientsoftheAct andregulations(Section57.7(c)(3)oftheAct and35
Ill. Adrn. Code732.505(c)).

Without anapprovableplan,theproposedbudgetcannotbe fully reviewed.

In addition,the45-DayReportwasalsoreviewedin conjunctionwith this report. The45-Day
Reportis rejectedfor thereason(s)listedin Attach.mentA (Section57.7(c)(4)ofthe Act 35 III.
Adm. Code732.503(b)).

This actiondoesnot constituteanydecisionor determinationregardingthetimelinessof the
submittalof’the 45-DayReport. This decisiondoesnot waiveor otherwiseprecludeany
enforcementactiontheIllinois EPAmayinitiate in responseto any apparentviolation oftimely
submittalreqniremen~s.

If areleaseis confirmed,the 45-DayReportitems listed in AttachmentA mustbe submitted
within 90 daysofthedate ofthis letter. A requestto re-reviewthe Site InvestigationPlanand
Budgetsubmittedon June23, 2004shouldalsobe madeat that timeor arevisedSite
InvestigationPlanandBudgetshould be submittedfor review. Theseitemsshouldbe submitted
to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - ~24
Leaking UndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276 ..

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includethe Re: block shownat thebeginning
ofthis letter. .
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An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

Ifyou haveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactLizz Schwartzkopfat
217/557-8763.

Sincerely,

~‘~any A. Chap~el,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:LS

Attachment: AttachmentA
AppealRights

C: AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC 1970155005 -- Will County
Braidwood/MacsConvenienceStore
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894 .

LUST TeclmièalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnc’iromnentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. Pursuantto 35 Ill Admn. Code732.202(d)or 731.163(a),ownersor operatorsshallassemble
informationabouttime site and thenatureoftherelease,including informationgain~dwhile
confirmingthereleaseor completingthe initial abatementmeasuresin 35 ilL Adm. Code
732.202(a)and 732.202(b)or 35 Ill. Adm. Code731.161 and731.162. This information
mustinclude,but is not limited to, thefollowing:

a. - Dataon thenatureandestimatedquantityofrelease;

b. Datafrom availablesourcesorsite investigationsconcerningthefollowing factors:
surroundingpopulations,waterquality, useand approximatelocationsof wells
potentiallyaffectedby therelease,subsurfacesoil conditions,locationsof subsurface
sewers,climatologicalconditions,andlanduse;

c. Resultsofthesite checkrequiredat 35 III. Adm. Code732.202(b)(5)or
731J62(a)(5).Section732.202(b)(5)or 731.162(a)(5)of35Ill. Adm. Coderequires
that theowneror operatormeasurefor thepresenceof areleasewherecontamination
is mostlikely to bepresentattheundergroundstoragetanksite, unlesstime presence
andsourceofthe releasehavebeenconfirmed in accordancewith regulations
promulgatedby theOffice oftheStateFire Marshal. In selectingsampletypes,
samplelocations,andmeasurementmethods,theowneror operatorshall consider
thenatureofthestoredsubstance,thetypeofbackfill, depthto groundwater,and
otherfactors,asappropriate,for identifying thepresenceandsourceof time release;

•d. Resultsofthefreeproductinvestigationsrequiredat35 Ill. Adm. Code
• 732.202(b)(6)or731.162(a)(6),to beusedby ownersor operatorsto determine

whetherfreeproductmustbe recoveredunder35 Li. Adm. Code732.203or
731.164. Section732.202(b)(6)or 73l.162(a)(6)of 35 Iii. Mm. Coderequiresthat
theowneroroperatorinvestigateto determinethepossiblepreseticeof freepr~duct

and beginfreeproductremovalassoonaspracticableandin accordancewith 35 Ill.
• Adm. Code 732.203or 73 1.164.

Thereport fails to meettheaboverequirementsand,therefore,the requirenmentsof Section
57.6 ofthe Act for the following reason(s):
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The items listed abovehavenot beenmet. Specifically:

1. Thenatureandamountof time releasehasnot beeninvestigated.

2. Thetanktightnesstestis not within aim acceptabletime frameto support
systemtightness.A recenttest is requiredto determinewhetherthesystem

• . hasaleak.

3. Thereis no documentationsupportingspillsandoverfihls. Theactivities
conductedto this point would indicatetheneedfor a spill or overfill to have
beenreportedto time Office oftheStateFire Marshall(Title 41 Illinois

• Administrative CodePart 1 70). Thereis no indicationthat a spill/overfill of
thismagnitudewasreported.

4. Althoughthereportindicatesthat a well surveywasconducted,no
supportingdocumentationornmaps indicatingtime well locationswere
provided.

5. It doesnot appearthat all subsurfacestructureswereiimd~cated.Specifically,
pipelinesto thepumpswerenot indicated.

6. Althoughresultsof limited testingwasprovided,measurementsfor time
presenceofareleasewherecontaminationis mostlikely to bepresentat the
undergroundstoragetanksitewasnot conducted/provided.Specificallythe
areassurroundingtheUSTsandpumpshavenot beeninvestigated.These
sameareas~hou1dbe investigatedfor freeproduct.

2. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.202(d),ownersor operatorsshallassehibleinformation
aboutthesiteand thenatureoftherelease,includinginformationgainedwhile confirming
time releaseor completingthe initial abatementnmeasuresin 35 III. Adm. Code732.202(a)
and 732.202(b).Within 20 daysafterconfirmationof areleaseof petroleumfrom an

• undergroundstoragetank(UST) systemin accordancewith regulationspronmulgatedby the
Officeof time StateFire Marshal,theowneroroperatorshall removeasmuchofthe

• petroleumfrom time UST systemasis necessaryto preventfurther releaseinto time
• environment(35 Iii. Adm. Code732.202(b)). • • •

Time 45-DayReport,fails to demonstratethat enoughpetroleumwasremovedfrom th~UST
systemas is necessaryto preventfurtherreleaseinto time environment.

HAC:LS



AppealRights

An undergroundstom-agetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto time Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing a petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysaftertime dateof issuanceofthefinal deóision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom time
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishestd receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthe filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Cleric
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

• Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois Enviro~mrnentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276 • •

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544 • •
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~ Env~mnmentaI

From ~prJn~fiejdR~gi~~Qfflce

Novemberii, 2004

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Atm: JohnKim
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re: RequestforExtensionfor Petitioningtime U~CB
LPC#l970155005—Will County
Mac’s ConvenienceStore#186-Braidwood/ivlac’sConvenienceStoresLLC
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
AmericanEnvironmentalProjectNumber237021

DearMr.Kim • -

Mac’s ConvenienceStoresLLC (“Mac’s”), requeststhat the illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency (“Agency”) join themin requestinga 90-dayextensionto the 35-daydeadlinefor filing a
petitionfor abearingbeforetheillinois Pollution ControlBoard‘(“IPCI3”). This requestis being
madeto preserveMac’s right to appealthe Agency decisioncontainedin an October21, 2004
letter regardinga June 21, 2004 Site InvestigationPlan and Budgetfor the abovereferenced
LUST incident. A copyof the Agencyletteris attached.

Theadditionaltimeis neededfor theAgencyto reviewadditionalinfonnaiionsubmittedtodayby
AmericanEnvironmentaland reconsidertheir rejection of the plan andassociatedbudget. If
necessary,we will participatein ateleconferenceand/or meetwith the Agency in an effort to
resolvetheissubswithouttheneedto submitaformal petitionrequest.

J. Pleasetake the necessaryaction to file this extensionrequestbefore The 35-dayappealtime
• expireson N~vernber25, 2004. If youneedadditionalinformation,pleaseadvise.

• Sincerely,

~ CORPORATION

KerinethM. Miller, P.E., P.G.
RegionalManager

pc: KevinMerritt, MacsConvenienceStoresLLC
Jacob Smith (coverletteronly)

Enclosure

CorporateOffice • RegionalQffice RegionalOffice

8600 Georgetown Road 3700 W. Grand Ave. Ste. A •~ • 410 Production court
IndianapoIi~,Indiana 46268-1647 Springfield IL 62711 Louleojllie, KY 40299
317-871-4090 217-585-9517 5O2~491~0144
317-971-4094 Fax • 217-685-95~8Fox 502-491-9271 Fax



ILLNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTiON AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILL(NO~S 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

• Roo R. BLAGOJEVCH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

2171782-6762 CER’I’IFIIED MAIL —

OCT212~•

Mac’s ConvenienceStores
Attim: Mart McCure -

P.O.Box 347
Columbus, Indiana 47202

Re: LPC#1970155005--WillCounty
BraidwoodtMacsConvenienceStore

• 105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894

• • LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. McCu.re:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe Site Investigation
Plan(plan) submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This plan, datedJune21,2004,was
receivedby the Illinois EPA on June23,2004. Citationsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Apt), asamendedby Public Act 92-0554on June24,2002,and
35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code). .

• Theplanandtheassociatedbudgetarerejectedfor the reason(s)listedbelow (Sections57.7(a).
• and57.7(c)(4)of the Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.503(b)). -

Theplanis rejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):

1. Au USTsystem release hasnotbeenconfinned.The45-DayP~eportand Site
InvestigationPlan indicatethe USTs did not have a re1~ase and refer to tank tightness

• testing conductedon March10, 2003..The length of time betweenthe testingandthe
incident is too long to supporttanktightnessat thetime of thesuspectedincident.
Additional informationreceivedby Illinois EPA attributesthe releaseto spills/overfihls.
However, thereis no reportof aspill or overfill of the magnitudeiequiring the actions
taken. . , • . . .

2. Th~pIandoesnot includeinvestigationof the ar~aolost likely to be contaminated(i.e.
theUSTfield andsystem). . .

The planbudgetis rejectedfor the following reason(s): . . -• • .

R:ico’nuD— 4302 Norih Mum Sireel, RockIcrcl, II. 61103 — (8151 9877760 • Dis PLA1NES - 9511 W. Harrison Si., Dc-s PJoine~,IL.6001 6 - (847) 294-401)0
acirs— 595 South Stole, 8~in,IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 • P0001A— 5415 N. UnivoisIly Si., P~orio,IL 61614— (3091 693-5463

Buoc~upr Lc-ait) - Po~urri,,— 71~20N. Linirersifi’ Si., P~orH,IL 61814— (309) 693-5462 • Ci-iui.il’AiGI~ — 2125 .SOLiIII First Sirc-c-i, Cli,rmpoic-n, IL 61320 — (2171 27C-5000
Spua~Gr1tLi —451105. Si>.Ih Sirc—c-i Rd., Spri~g6 Id, IL 82706 —(2171 786—6892 • CDLLJNSVILLE — 21300 MalI Shc-.c-i, Culhiir.viUe, IL 62234 —(618) 346-51 20

— 2300 W, Main SO, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62939—1618)00:1-72130

• • • • Pat,-rror’ ox R5r:yr.Lriu P’i’i~i’
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1. Pursuantto Section57.7 of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(b),theassociated
budgetis rejectedfor the following reason:

• , A full fnabcialreviewshall consistof a detailedreviewof thecostsassociatedwith each
elementnecessaryto accomplishthegoalsof theplan asrequiredpursuantto theAát and
regulations.Itemsto be reviewedshall include, ‘but not be limited to, costs associated
with anyniaterials,activities,or servicesthatareincluded in thebudgetplan. The
overall goalofthe financialreviewshallbe to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities,andservicesshallbereasonable,shall be consistentwith theassociated
technicalplan,shallhe incurredin theperformanceof correctiveactionactivities,and
shall not beusedfor correctiveactionactivitiesin excessof thosenecessaryto meetthe

• minimumrequirementsof the Act andregulations(Section57.7(c)(3)oftime Act and35
Ill. Adnu. Code732.505(c)).

Withoutan approvableplan,theproposedbudgetcannotbefully reviewed.

In addition,the45-DayReportwasalso reviewedin conjunctionwith this report. The45-Day
• Reportis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed inAttaclumentA (Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct 35111.

Adm. Code732.503(b)). • •

This actiondoesnot constituteanydecisionor determinationregardingthetimelinessofthe
submittalofthe45-DayReport. Tins decisiondoesnot waive or otherwiseprecludeany
enforcementactiontheIllinois EPAmayinitiate in responseto anyapparentviolation of timely
submittalrequirements. • •

If areleaseis confirmbd,the45-DayReportitems listed in AttachmentA mustbe submitted

within 90 daysof the dateofthis letter. A requestto re-reviewtheSite InvestigationPlanand
Budgetsubmittedon June23, 2004sho ild alsobe madeat that time or a revisedSite
InvestigationPlanandBudgetshouldbe submittedfor review. Theseitemsshouldbesubmitted
to:

• Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land-#24 • •

LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section

1021 North GrandAvenueEast • •

PostOffice Box 19276 • • -• • • •

Springfield, IL 62794:9276

• • Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand include the Re: block shownat the beginning
of this letter. • •
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An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormay appealthis decisionto theUi inois
• Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactLizz Schwartzkopfat
217/557-8763. ‘ •

Sincerely,

~
• ~~arry A. Chapoel,PE.

Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Dh’ision ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:LS

Attachment: AttachmentA •

AppealRights •

C: AmericanEnvironmentalCo~.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC 1970155005-- Will County
Braidwood/MacsConvenienceStore

• • 105S6uthFrontStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894

• • LUST TechnièalFile

• • Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEuriiironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. • Pursuantto 35111.Adm. Code732.202(d)or 731.163(a),ownersoroperatorsshallassemble
informationaboutthesiteandthenatureoftherelease,includinginformationgainedwhile
confirmingthereleaseor completingthe initial abatementmeasuresin 35 Ill. Adrn. Code
732.202(a)and732.202(b)or35Ill. Adm. Code731.161and 731.162.This information

mustinclude,but is not limited to, thefollowing:

a. Dataon thenatureandestimatedquantity ofrelease;

b. Datafrom availablesourcesor site investigationsconcerningthe following factors:
surroundingpopulations,‘water quality, useandapproximatelocationsof wells
potentiallyaffectedby therelease,subsurfacesoil conditions,locationsofsubsurface
sewers,climatologicalconditions,artd landuse;

c. Resultsof the sitecheckrequiredat 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.202(b)(5)or
731.162(a)(5).Section732.202(b)(5)or 731.162(a)(5)of 35 Iii. Adrn. Coderequires
that theowneror operatormeasurefor thepresenceof areleasewherecontamination
is mostlikely to bepresentat theundergroundstoragetanksite,un1e~sthepresence
and sourceof the releasehavebeenconfirmed in accordancewith regulations
promulgatedby theOfficeof the StateFire Marshal. In selectingsampletypes,

• samplelocations,andmeasurementmethods,theowneror operatorshall consider
the natureof thestoredsubstance,thetypeofbackfill, depthto groundwater,and
otherfactors,asappropriate,for identifyingthepresenceandsourceof therelease;

•d. • Resultsofthefreeproductinvestigationsrequiredat 35 Ill. Adrn. Code
• 732.202(b)(6)or731.162(a)(6),to beusedby ownersoroperatorsto determine

whetherfTee productmustbe recoveredunder35 III. Adm. Code732.203or
731.164. Section732.202(b)(6)or 731.l62(a)(6)of35 III. Adm. Coderequiresthat
theowneror operatorinvestigateto determinethepossiblepresenceof freeproduct
andbeginfree productremovalassoonas practicableandin aqcordancewith 35 111.
Mm. Code732.203or731.164.

The report fails to meettile abovurequirementsand, therefore,the requireittentsof Section
57.6 of the Act for the following reason(s): •
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Theitems listed abovehavenotbeenmet. Specifically:

1. The natureandamountofthe releasehasnotbeeninvestigated.

2. • The tanktightnesstestis notwithin an acceptabletime frameto support
systemtightness.A recenttestis requiredto determinewhethertime system

• • hasa leak.

3. Thereis no docun~entationsupportingspillsandover.flhls. The activities
conductedto thispoint would indicatetheneed for a spill or overfill to have
beenreportedto time Office oftheStateFireMarshall(Title 41 Illinois
AdministrativeCodePart170). Thereis no indication thata spill/overfill of

• this magnitudewasreported.

4. Althoughthereportindicatesthat a well surveywasconducted,no
supportingdocumentationor mapsindicatingthewell locationswere
provided. •

5. It doesnot appearthatall subsurfacestructureswereindicated. Specifically,
• pipelinesto thepumpswerenot indicated.

6. Although resultsof limited testingwasprovided,measurementsfor the
presenceofareleasewherecontaminationis mostlikely to bepresentat the

• undergi’oundstoragetanksitewasnot conducted/provided.Specificallythe
areassurroundingtheUSTsandpumpshavenot beeninvestigated.These
sameareasshouldbe investigatedfor freeproduct. •

2. Pursuantto 35 Iii. Adrn. Code732.202(d).ownersor operatorsshall assembleinformation
• aboutthesite andthe natureof therelease,including informationgainedwhile cmifirrning

thereleaseor completingthe initial abatementmeasuresin 35111. Adrn~Code732.202(a)
and732.202(b),Within 20 daysafier confirmationof a releaseofpetroleumfrom an

• undergroundstoragetank(UST) systemin accordancewith regulationspronmigatedby the
• Office of theStateFire Marshal,theowneror operatorshall removeasmuch of the

• • petroleumfromtheUST systemasis necessaryto preventfurtherreleaseinto the
environment(35 Iii. Adm. Code732.202(b)). •

The 45-DayReportfails to demonstratethat enoughpetroleumwasremovedfrom theUST
systemasis necessaryto preventfurtherreleaseinto theenvironment.

HAC:LS



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetank.owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
PollutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing a petition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof thefinal de~ision.However,time 35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysbywrittennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishestd receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesa statementof the
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAas soonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthe filling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

• Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling of’ artextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276 • •

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544 •



3700 W. Grand Avenue,SuiteA

Springfield, illinois 62707

Amencan Phone: (217)585-9517 Fax: 217-585-9518

~ Env~ron mental 8500GeorgetownRoad,Indianapolis, IN 46268Phone: (317)8714090 Fax: (317)871-4094

AmericanEnvironmental 410 Production Court,Louisville, KY 40299
Corporation Phone: (502) 491-0144 Fax: (502) 491-9271

Fa
To: John Kim — IEPA Legal Division From:

Exhibit

Ken Miller

Fax: (217) 782-9807 Pages: 1 ‘~

Phone: (217)782-5544 Date: November 24, 2004

Re: Mac’s ConvenienceStore��~~~
Braidwood, Illinois
Incident 20031894

CC; Lizz Schwartzkopf (Fax: 524-4193)

o Urgent I~For Review 0 P’easeComment El PleaseReply 0 For information

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

The documents conslitutingthis facsiiiilatransmittalmay contain confidential informationbelonging-to-thesenderwhich is legatyprivileged and exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. The informadon is intended only for theuse of the individual(s) or entity named above, If the reader is not the
intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distributon or taking ofany action in reliance upon the cootentotthistoceimile
lransmittal is st~icUyprohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately no~fyus by telephone at thenumber above to arrange
for return of the original documents to us. Thank You.

Mr. Kim; -

A copy of the letter I mentionedin my voicemail messagesis attached.The deadlinefor filing a request for extensionof

theAgency 10/21/04decisionis tomorrow, 11/25/04.

Also attached is a letter requesting a 90-day extension for appealing an 11/10/04 Agency decision on the same site.

Please advise of the status of the Agency review of this request.

Ken



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PR0IEcTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILuNOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
JAMES R.THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEsT RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300,CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-014-6026

Roe R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

~cy2i2fl~’ ~ ~ j~7 ~//

Mac’sConvenienceStores
Attn: Malt McCure
P.O.Box 347
Columbus,Indiana47202 - .

Re: LPC# 1970155005-- Will County
Braidwood/MacsConvenienceStore
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. McCure:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Illinois EPA) h~sreviewedthe Site Investigation
Plan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan, datedJune21, 2004,was
receivedby theIllinois EPA on June23, 2004. Citationsin this letterare from the
Environrnei~italProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby PublicAct 92-0554on June24, 2002,and
35 Illinois Administrative Code(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Theplanand the associatedbudgetarerejectedfor thereason(s)listed below(Sections57,7(a)
and57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 III. Adrn. Code732.503(b)). -

Theplan is rejectedfor thefollowing reason(s):

1. Ai1 USTsystemreleasehasnot beenconfirmed. Th~45-DayReportandSite
Iitvestigation PlanindicatetheUSTsdid not havea releaseandrefer to tank tightness
testingconductedon March 10, 2003. Thelengthof time betweenthetesting andthe
incidentis too long to supporttanktightnessat thetime ofthesuspectedincident.
Additional informationreceivedby Illinois EPA attributesthereleaseto spills/overfihls.
1—lowever,thereis no report ofa spill or overfill ofthemagnituderequiringtheactions
taken.

2. The plan doesnot include investigationof the areamostlikely to be contaminated(i.e.
the UST field andsystem).

The planbudget is rejectedfor the following reason(s):

4302 Ncrrth 6]~inSired, Rockk,rd, IL 61103 - )815) 987-7760 DES PLA~ES- 9511 W. Harrison SI., Des Piers’s, IL 6001 0- ((>47) 294-40(10
ELGIN 595 South State, Elgin, IL 00123 —847) 608-313] • PEOriA — 5415 N. University Si., Peoria, 161614— (309) 693-5463

Liurtesr if L,se’t:, — Pi,a~-s—7t,20N. Lniv~r4tvSt., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 603-5462 • CI-s-v.,r,\lc;w —2125 SoisFi First Street. CHenrp~ugn,IL 61820—12171 278-5800
Si’ieee;nuu, — 4500 S. Sixth Striset ltd., Spriirgiield, IL 62706 — 217> 706-0892 • CC>LLiN~vll.t.i — 2009 MaIl Sires>, Cofliervillis, IL 82234 — (6] 81346-5121)

MARIoN’ — 2309 Vi’. Main Sr., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959—16181 992-7200
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I. Pursuantto Section57.7 of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(b),theassociated
budgetis rejectedfor thefollowing reason:

A full fina’ncial re~-iewshallconsistof adetailedreviewofthecostsassociatedwith each
elementnecessaryto accomplishthegoalsof theplanasrequiredpursuantto theAdt and
regulations.Itemsto be reviewedshall include,but not be limited to, costsassociated
with anymaterials,activities,orservicesthat areincludedin thebudgetplan. The
overall goalofthefinancialreviewshallbe to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,
activities, andservicesshallbe reasonable,shall be consistentwith the associated
technicalplan,shallbe incurredin theperformanceof correctiveactionactivities,and
shallnot beusedfor correctiveactionactivities in excessof thosenecessaryto meetthe
minimumrequirementsof theAct andregulations(Section57.7(c)(3)of theAct and 35
Ill. Adm. Code 732.505(c)).

Withoutanapprovableplan,theproposedbudgetcannotbe fully reviewed.

In addition,the45-DayReportwasalsoreviewedin conjunctionwith this report. The45-Day
Reportis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed in AttaclmientA (Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct 35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.503(b)).

This actiondoesnot constituteany decisionor determinationregardingthe timelinessof tile
submittalofthe45-DayReport. This decisiondoesnotwaiveor otherwiseprecludeany
enforcementactionthe Illinois EPAmayinitiate in responseto any apparentviolation oftimely
submittalrequirements. .

If a releaseis confirmed,the45-DayReportitems listed in AttachmentA mustbe submitted
within 90 daysofthedateof this letter. A requestto re-reviewtheSite InvestigationPlan and
Budgetsubmittedon June23, 2004shouldalsobe madeat that time or a revisedSite.
InvestigationPlanand Budgetshouldbe submittedfor review. Theseitemsshouldbe submitted
to: . .

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land- #24 . -

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includetile Re:block shownat the beginning
of this letter.
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An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

i~you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactLizz Scliwartzlcopfat
217/557-8763.

Sincerely,

~~arry A. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofReniediation Management
Bureauof Land~

HAC:LS

Attachment: Attachment.A
AppealRights

c: AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC,1970155005-- Will County
Braidwood/MacsConvenienceStore
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894
LUST TechnièalFile -

- Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adrn. Code).

Pursuant to 35 III. Mm. Code732.202(d)or 731.163(a),ownersor operatorsshall,assemble
informationaboutthesiteandthenatureofthe release,includinginformation gainedwhile
confirming thereleaseor completingthe initial abatementmeasuresin 35 III. Adm. Code
732.202(a)and732.202(b)or35Ill. Adm. Code731.161and731.162.This information
mustinclude,but is not limited to, thefollowing:

a. Dataon thenatureandestimatedquantityof release;

b. Datafrom availablesourcesorsite investigationsconcerningthefollowing factors:
surroundingpopulations,waterquality,useandapproximatelocationsofwells
potentiallyaffectedby the.release,subsurfacesoil conditions,locationsof subsurface
sewers,climatologicalconditions,andlanduse;

c. Resultsof thesitecheckrequiredat 35 III. Adm. Code732.202(b)(5)or
731.162(a)(5).Section.732.202(b)(5)or731.l62(a)(5)of35 Iii. Adm. Coderequires

• that theowneroroperatormeasureforthe presenceof a releasewherecontamination
is mpstlikely to be presentat theundergroundstoragetanksite,unlesstile presence
arid sourceof thereleasehavebeenconfirmed in accordancewith regulations
promulgatedby theOfficeof theStateFire Marshal. In selectingsampletypes,
samplelocations,andmeasurementmethods,theowneroroperatorshall consider
thenatureof thestoredsuhstanc~,thetypeofbackfill, depthto groundwater,and
otherfactors,as appropriate,for identifying thepresenceand sourceof tile release;

d. Results-of tile freeproductinvestigationsrequiredat 35 Ill. Adm. Code
- 732.202(b)(6)or 731.162(a)(6),to be usedby ownersor operatorsto determine
whetherfreeproductmustbe recoveredunder35 Iii. Adm. Code732.203 or
731.164. Section732.202(b)(6)or 731.162(a)(6)of35 Ill. AdnI. Coderequiresthat
theowneroroperatorinvestigateto determinethepossiblepresenceof freeproduct
andbeginfree productremovalassoonas practicableandin accordancewith 35111.

• Adin. Code732.203or 73 1.164. • -

Thereport fails to meet tile aboverequirerr~entsand,therefore,therequirementsof Section
57.6 of theAct for the following reason(s):
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The items listed abovehavenot beenmet. Specifically:

I. Thenatureandamountof thereleasehasnotbeeninvestigated.

2. The tanktightnesstestis notwithin an acceptabletime frameto support
systemtightness.A recenttestis requiredto determinewhetherthesystem

- hasa leak.

3. Thereis no documentationsupportingspills and overfihls. Theactivities
conductedto this pointwould indicatethe needfor a spill or overfill to have
beenreportedto theOffice oftheStateFire Marshall(Title 41 Illinois
AdministrativeCodePart 170). Thereis no indication thataspill/overfill of
this magnitudewasreported.

4. Although thereportindicatesthat awell surveywasconducted,no
supportingdocumentationormapsindicatingthewell locationswere
provided.

5. It doesnot appearthat all subsurfacestructureswereindicated. Specifically,
• pipelinesto tile pumps werenot indicated.

6. Althoughresultsof limited testingwasprovided,measurementsfor the
presenceofa releasewherecontaminationis mostlikely to bepresentat the
undergroundstoragetanksitewasnot coriductedlprovided.Specificallythe
areassurroundingtile USTs andpumpshavenot beeninvestigated.These
sameareasshouldbe investigatedfor freeproduct.

2. Pursuantto 35 III. Adm. Code732.202(d),ownersor operatorsshall assembleinformation
aboutthesiteandthenatureoftherelease,including information gainedwhile conflmiing
thei’eleaseorcompletingthe initial abatementnleasuresj~35 Iii. Adm. Code 732.202(a)
and732.202(b).Within 20 daysafler confinllatioll of areleaseofpetroleumfrom an -

undergroundstoragetank (UST) systemin accordancewith regulationspromulgatedby tile
Office ofthe StateFireMarshal,theowneror operatorshallremoveasmuchof the

petrolerii’n from tile UST systemasis necessaryto preventfurtherreleaseinto the
environment (35 Ill. Adm. Code732.202(b)).

The 45-DayReportfails to demonstratethatenoughpetroleumwas removedfrom tile UST
- systemasis necessaryto preventfurtherreleaseinto tile environment.

HAC:LS



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormay appealthis final decisionto tile Illinois
Pollution Control B’oardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by tiling a petition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceof thefinal decision.However,the 35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodof timenot to exceed90 daysby writtennotice from the
owneroroperatorand theIllinois EPAwithin tile initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishest~reOeivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesastatementof tile
datethefinal decisionwas received,alongwith acopyofthisdecision,mustbesentto the
flhnoisEPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingtile filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

• StateofIllinois Center - -

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
- Chicago,IL 60601 • -

3 12/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



Amer~c
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From Springfield Regional Office

VIA FACSIMILE (217-782-9807)
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Atth:JohnKim • November24,2004
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Re: Requestfor Exteüsion for Petitioning the ll~CB
LPC #1970155005— Will County
Mac’s ConvenienceStore#186-BraidwoodlMac’sConvenienceStoresLLC
105 SouthFrontStreet

• LUSTIncidentNo. 20031894
- AmericanEnvironmentalProjectNumber237021

DearMr. Kim

Mac’s ConvenienceStores LLC (“Mac’s”), requeststhat tile illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency(“Agency”) join them in requestinga 90-dayextensionto the 35-daydeadlinefor filing a
petition for ahearingbeforethe Illinois PollutionControl Board(“IPCB”). This requestis being
madeto preserveMac’sright to appealthe Agencydecisioncontainedin a NovemberU, 2004
letter regardinga July 15, 2004 application for paymentfrom the UndergroundStorageTank
Fundfor theabovereferencedLUST’ incident. A copyof theAgencyletteris attached.

The additional time is neededfor the Agency to review additional information submitted
November 11, 2004 by Ameriôan Environmental and reconsidertheir deductions to tile
applicationamount,. It appearsthe reasonsfor the deductionsare similar to the reasonsstatedin
tile Agency’s October21, 2004 letterfor rejectingthe Site InvestigationPlan, If necessary,we
will participatein ateleconferenceand/ormeetwith the Agencyin aneffort to resolvetheissues
without theneedto submita formalpetitionrequest.

Pleasetake the necessaryaction to file this extensionrequestbefore the 35-dayappealtime
expireson December15, 2004. If youneedadditionalinformation,pleaseadvise.

Sincerely,

-~RICANENV ONMENTAL CORPORATION

- ~~~.Mi1len.E., P.G. • -

RegionalManager -

pc: Kevin Merritt, Mac’s ConvenienceStoresLLC
JacobSmith (coverletteronly)

Enclosure

CorporateOffice RegionalOffice RegionalOffice

8500Georgetown Road 3700W, Grand Ave. Ste. A 410 Production court
Indianapolis, Indiana 46268-1647 Springfield, IL 62711 Louisville, KY 40299
317-871-~O9D 217-585-9517 602-491-0144
R17-R71-4flq4 Fs~ 2’17-685-9518 Fax 502-4g1-6271 Fax



(LLINOIS EN’--JI~ONMENTALPRLTECTION AGENC~~

~ 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box ‘19276, SPRINGI-tELD, ILLINCIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

RoD R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

~rl1 ~0 2U(~

Mac’s ConvenienceStores,LLC
Attention: Matt McCure
PostOffice Box 347
Columbus,IN 47202

Re: LPC#1970155005---WillCounty • -

Braidwood/Mac’sConvenienceStores
105 SouthFrontStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20031894 -

LUST FISCAL FILE -

DearMr. MeCure: -

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthe reviewof your applicationfor
payment-fromtheUndergroundStorageTank Fundfor tile above-referencedLUST incident

pursuant to Section57.8(a)of theIllinois Environ.mentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 Ill. Adrn.
Code732,SubpartF. Thisinformationis datedJuly 15, 2004 arid, wasreceivedby theAgency
on July 16, 2004. Theappi~cationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom January9, 2004 to

• May 28, 2004. Theamountrequestedis $8,787.43.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $1 5,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
billing submittal receivedby theAgencyon June4, 2004for $43,750.11.Therearecostsfrom

- this claim that arenot beingpaid. Listed in AttachmentA arethe’ coststhat arenot beingpaid
andthereasonsthesecostsarenot beingpaid.

On July 16, 2004,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationfor paymentfor this claim. As
a resultoftheAgency’sreviewof thisapplicationfor payment,avouchercannotbepreparedfor

submissionto the Comptroller’soffice for p~yment.Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthat
havebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbasedupon tile datecompletesubsequentapplication
for payment requests arereceivedby the Agency. This constitutesthe Agency’s final actionwith
regard to the above application(s) for payment.

• An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatorrñay appealthisfinal decision to the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40 of theAct by filing a
petitioriforahearingwithin 35 days afler’~the date of issuance of the final decision. However,
the 35-day period-maybe extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice
from theowneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the

Roc~rogu— 4302 NoOh Maio Sireel, Rock~ord,IL 61103 -8151 987-77615 Do PL,vNO— 9511 W. Harrison Si,, D~sPlaines, IL 60016- 1847) 29’1-41I00
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applicantwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,along with a copyof this decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAas soonas possible.

For informationregardingtile filing of an appeal,pleasecontact:

• DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board -

Stateof illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601 -

312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
‘1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have any questions or require further assistance,pleasecontact Doug Tolan of my
staff and/or Lizz Schwartzkopf at 217/782-6762.

DEO:DT:jk\040642.doc

Attachment

E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection

• Bureauof Land

cc: AmericanEnvironmentalCorporation



AttachmentA
• TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #1970155005-- Will County
BraidwoodlMac’sConvenienceStore
105 SouthFront Street
LUST IncidentNo. 200318941
LUST FiscalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom andtheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
Administrative Code(35111.Adm. Code). -

Item # Descriptionof Deductions

$2,992.56, deductionfor coststhat lack supportingdocumentation(35 Iii. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)).Sincethereis no supportingdocumentationofcosts,theIllinois EPA cannot
determinethatcostswerenot usedfor activitiesin excessofthosenecessaryto meetthe
minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.606(o)).

Documentationof measurements/methodsusedto confirmthereleasehavenot beenprovided.
In addition,tile releasehasnot beendemonstratedto be from theUSTs.

Pleasenotethesecostsarealsodeductedfor additionalreasonslisted below. Only one
deductionwasmade.

2. $2,992.56,deductionfor costsin which theowneror operatorfailed to justify thatall costs
wereattributableto eachundergroundstoragetankat thesite. (Section57.8(m)(2)of theAct
and35 Iii. Adm. Code 732.608) • -

A determinationofwhich USTs arerelatedto this releasehasnot beenmade. Illinois EPA
cannotdeterminetheeligibility ofthesecostswithoutthis information.,This reasonwould also
apply to othercostssubmittedin relation to this incident.

3. 52,992.56;deductionfor costsfor correctiveaction activitiesfor undergroundstoragetanksfor
• which theowneroroperatorwasdeemedineligible to accesstile Fund(Section57.8(m)(l)of

theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.608).

Six of thenineUSTson-sitehavebeendeterminedineligible to accesstheLUST Fund. All
costsrelatedto this incidentmaybe ineligible if the release is determinedto be from tile
ineligibleUSTs, orcostsmayberequiredto beproratedaccordingto establishedprocedures.

4. 52,992.56,deductionfor costsassociatedwith sites that havenot reporteda releaseto tile
Illinois EmergencyManagementAgency(IEMA) or arenot requiredto reporta releaseto
JEMA (35 II]. Adm. Code732.606(x)).An owneror operatoris eligible to accesstIle Fund if
theowneror operatornotifiedtheJEMA of a confirmed releaseand thecostswereincurred
afterthenotification wasmade(Section57.9(a)(5)of theAct).
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If tl’ie spills and/oroverfills werelessthanthe requiredquantity, a reportingof areleasewould
not havebeenrequired.

If thespills andloverfillswereequalto orgreaterthantherequiredquantity areleasemaynot
havebeenreportedin therequiredtimeframe.

Either casemayaffect theeligibility oftile release/incidentto accesstile USTFund. (Please
see41 IAC Part170.) -

5. 52,992.56,deductionfor costsrelatedto activities,materials,or servicesnot necessaryto stop,
minimize, eliminate,or cleanup areleaseofpetroleumor its effectsin accordancewith tile
imnimurn requirementsoftheAct andregulations(35 lU. Adm. Code 732.606(y)). Thesecosts
arenotcorrectiveactioncosts. “ColTective action”meansan activity associatedwith
compliancewith tile provisionsof Sections57.6 alld 57.7 of theAct (Section57.2 of theAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.103).One of tile eligibility requirementsfor accessingtile ~u~idis

that costsareassociatedwith ‘correctiveaction” (Section57.9(a)(7)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).

Withoutadditional information, Illinois EPA cannotdetermineif thesecostsexceedminimum
requirements.

6. $2,992.56,deductionfor costsofalternativetecimologythat exceedthecostsofconventional
technology(35 Ill. Adin. Code 732.606(bb)).Thesecostsarefor activities in excessof those
necessaryto meettheminimum requirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a) ofthe
Act and 35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(o)). - -

Withoutadditional information, illinois EPA cannotdetermineif thesecostsexceedminimum
requirements.

7. 52,992.56,dthducti6n for costsdueto excessiveearly actionactivities. (Section57.6(b) of tile
Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code’732. 606(o))

8. 512.75, deductionfor Ace Hardwarereceipt#0071784921. Theseitemsdo not appearto’ be
relatedto thework atthe site andalsoappearto exceedtheminimumrequirements.

9. 5860.75,deductionfor costsassociatedwith concreteandlorasphaltreplacement.Tile Illinois
EPA will only reimburseconcreteand/orasphaltreplacementoncefor this occurrence.Until,
the above-referencedsitehasreceivedaNo FurtherReniediationLetter,theIllinois EPA
cannotdetermineif thesecostsareunreasonableor if theyarefor activitiesin excessof those
necessaryto meettheminimum requirementsofTitle XVI of theAct, sinceat this time it is
unclearwhetheradditionalremediationmaybe required. (Sections57.5(a)and57.7(c)(4)(C)
oftheAct; 35 Iii. Adrn. Code732.505(c)and 732.606(o))

Oncetheabove-referencedsitehasreceiveda No FurtherRen’iediation Letter,a resubmission
with additional informationoftile costsassociatedwith concreteand/orasphaltreplacement(as
well as any supportingdocumentation,includinga copyoftheNo FurtherRemediationLetter)
maybe submittedto theIllinois EPA.
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10. Thebilling(s) submittedincludescoststhat lack supportingdocumentation.Sincethereis no
supportingdocumentationof costs,theIllinois EPA cannotdeterminethat thecostswerenot
usedforactivities in excessof thosenecessaryto meettile minimumrequirement~ofTitle XVI
of theAct (Section57.5(a) of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(o)). - -
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